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Generation One 

 
1. Jeptha Hawley #155495, b. in USA.1 . 
  
  
 Lieutenant of Batteaux, Land Board Montreal, Provision Board, Kingston, 1786, "The Old United Empire Loyalists 

List", Appendix B, Milton Rubincam, 1969. 
 Settled in Ernestown. 
 
 He married (unidentified) #155496. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Nabby Hawley #179739. 
 
    3. ii. Amarilla Hawley #180798. 
 
    4. iii. Esther Hawley #180800 b. c. 1775. 
 
    5. iv. Davis Hawley #180558. 
 
    6. v. Martin Hawley #155497. 
 
    7. vi. Rupell/Russell Hawley #155498. 
 
    8. vii. Sheldon Hawley #155499. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Nabby Hawley #179739. 
 
 She married Benjamin Fairfield #82176, 11 April 1797 in Ernestown?,1 b. 1769 in Pawlet, Rutland County, Vermont,2 

(son of William Fairfield #179721 and (unidentified) #179722), d. 09 May 1842 in Bath, Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario,2 buried in Saint John's Anglican Church, Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.2 

  
 Benjamin: 
 Donated the land for St. John's Anglican Church in Bath in 1787. 
 
    Children: 
 
    9. i. Rachel Lucretia Fairfield #179740 b. 15 June 1809. 
 
3. Amarilla Hawley #180798, b.1. 
 
 She married Samuel McKay #180799, in Ernestown?.1 
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 Samuel: 
 Lived in Ernestown. 
 
4. Esther Hawley #180800, b. c. 1775 in Canada West?,1,3 d. after 1851 in Fredericksburgh? . 
  
  
 Verify birthplace... too early for 1784 settlement of Fredericksburgh. 
 
 She married Rufus Shorey #155535, 05 September 1797 in Ernestown?,1 b. c. 1775 in Canada East?,4,1,3 (son of David 

Shorey #155532 and (unidentified) #155533), d. after 1851 in Fredericksburgh? 
  
 Rufus: 
 Lived in Ernestown. 
 
    Children: 
 
    10. i. James Shorey #181266 b. c. 1808. 
 
5. Davis Hawley #180558, b. in USA,1 d. before 1851. 
  
  
 Lived in Ernestown. 
 
 He married Mercy (unidentified) #180559, b. c. 1767 in United States,3 d. after 1851 in Fredericksburgh? 
  
 Mercy: 
 1851: Widowed, lived with son Joseph in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    11. i. Jehiel Hawley #178103 b. c. 1784. 
 
    12. ii. Rachel Hawley #180560. 
 
    13. iii. Josiah Hawley #180562. 
 
    14. iv. Sheldon Hawley #170407 b. c. 1792. 
 
    15. v. Mary Ann Hawley #180563. 
 
    16. vi. Amanda Hawley #180565. 
 
    17. vii. Joseph C. Hawley #180552 b. c. 1798. 
 
    18. viii. Abijah Hawley #180567. 
 
6. Martin Hawley #155497, b.4. 
  
  
 Soldier in Loyal Rangers, Provision List, Kington, 1786 
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 Settled in Ernestown, then Fredericksburgh... 
 
 He married (unidentified) #180818.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    19. i. William Hawley #180819. 
 
    20. ii. Anna Hawley #180820. 
 
    21. iii. Azubah Hawley #180822. 
 
    22. iv. John Hawley #180824. 
 
    23. v. Asahel Hawley #180825. 
 
    24. vi. Amarilla Hawley #180826 b. 14 February 1804. 
 
    25. vii. James C. Hawley #180828. 
 
    26. viii. Jeptha Hawley #180829. 
 
    27. ix. Mary Hawley #180830. 
 
7. Rupell/Russell Hawley #155498, b.4,1. 
  
  
 "The Old United Empire Loyalists List", Appendix B, Milton Rubincam, 1969.; granted 200 acres, Ernestown. 
  
8. Sheldon Hawley #155499, b.4. 
  
  
 "The Old United Empire Loyalists List", Appendix B, Milton Rubincam, 1969. 
 Granted 350 acres in Ernestown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, 
  
 

Generation Three 
 

9. Rachel Lucretia Fairfield #179740, b. 15 June 1809 in Ernestown (Bath), Lennox and Addington, Ontario,2 d. 16 April 
1841 in Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,2 buried in Saint John's Anglican Church, Bath, Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario.2 . 

 
 She married George Baker #179741.2 
 
10. James Shorey #181266, b. c. 1808 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,3 occupation 1851 Farmer in 

Fredericksburgh. 
  
  
 1851: Family lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario. Parents Rufus and Esther enumerated with family. 
 
 He married Elizabeth (unidentified) #181267, b. c. 1809 in New York, USA.3 
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    Children: 
 
    28. i. Edgerton Shorey #181268 b. c. 1833. 
 
    29. ii. William Shorey #181269 b. c. 1837. 
 
    30. iii. John Shorey #181270 b. c. 1838. 
 
    31. iv. Rufus Shorey #181271 b. c. 1840. 
 
    32. v. Marinda Shorey #181272 b. c. 1842. 
 
11. Jehiel Hawley #178103, b. c. 1784 in Canada West,1,3 occupation 1851 Farmer in Fredericksburgh. 
  
  
 Lived in Bath, Ontario 
 1851: Family lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Lavina (unidentified) #178104, b. c. 1784 in United States of America.3 
 
    Children: 
 
    33. i. Myra Ann Hawley #178102 b. c. 1808. 
 
12. Rachel Hawley #180560, b.1. 
 
 She married John Miller #180561.1 
  
 John: 
 Lived in Ernestown. 
 
13. Josiah Hawley #180562, b.1. 
  
  
 Lived in Ernestown 
  
14. Sheldon Hawley #170407, b. c. 1792 in Canada,5,1 occupation 1851 Esquire in Murray Township. 
  
  
 verify parents 
 1851: Family lived in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Nancy (unidentfied) #170408, b. c. 1804 in Canada.5 
 
    Children: 
 
    34. i. Susan M. Hawley #170409 b. c. 1822. 
 
    35. ii. John Hawley #170411 b. c. 1828. 
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    36. iii. Nancy Hawley #170412 b. c. 1832. 
 
    37. iv. Amanda Hawley #170413 b. c. 1837. 
 
    38. v. George Hawley #170416 b. c. 1840. 
 
    39. vi. Mercy Hawley #170414 b. c. 1842. 
 
    40. vii. Robert Hawley #170415 b. c. 1846. 
 
15. Mary Ann Hawley #180563, b.1. 
 
 She married Daniel Everitt #180564,1 b.1 (son of John Everitt #182487 and Mercy Purdy #182486). 
  
 Daniel: 
 L:ived in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario. 
 
16. Amanda Hawley #180565, b.1. 
 
 She married Samuel Miller #180566, b.1 (son of Andrew Miller #181103 and (unidentified) #181104). 
  
 Samuel: 
 Lived in Ernestown. 
 
17. Joseph C. Hawley #180552, b. c. 1798 in Ernestown, Lennox County, Ontario,3 occupation 1851 Farmer in 

Fredericksburgh. 
  
  
 1851: Family lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Mary (unidentified) #180553, b. c. 1815 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario. 
  
 Mary: 
 Possibly a second wife based on age difference. 
 
    Children: 
 
    41. i. Charles H. Hawley #180554 b. c. 1842. 
 
    42. ii. Mary A. Hawley #180555 b. c. 1842. 
 
    43. iii. Elizabeth A. Hawley #180556 b. c. 1845. 
 
    44. iv. John M. Hawley #180557 b. c. 1847. 
 
18. Abijah Hawley #180567, b.1. 
  
  
 Lived in Ernestown. 
  
19. William Hawley #180819, b.1. 
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 Lived in Fredericksburgh 
  
20. Anna Hawley #180820, b.1. 
 
 She married Thomas D. Sanford #180821, 03 July 1810 in Fredericksburgh?.1 
  
 Thomas: 
 Lived in Fredericksburgh. 
 
21. Azubah Hawley #180822, b.1. 
 
 He married Jessie Wells #180823.1 
 
22. John Hawley #180824, b.1. 
23. Asahel Hawley #180825, b.1. 
  
  
 Settled in York 
  
24. Amarilla Hawley #180826, b. 14 February 1804,1,6 d. 31 May 1872,6 buried in Riverside Cemetery, Napanee, 

Lennox and Addington, Ontario.6 . 
  
  
 5 sons, 6 daughters. 
 
 She married William Scott #180827,1 b. 20 December 1795 in Camden East, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 29 

March 1882, buried in Riverside Cemetery, Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
  
 William: 
 Lived in Fredericksburgh. 
  
 The Late Wm. Scott 
  
 One of the grand octogenarian Reformers referred to weeks ago, Wm. Scott, died on Wednesday, at the ripe age of 

87 years. He was born in the Township of Camden in the year 1794. After his marriage to Amarilla Hawley, daughter 
of Martin Hawley, he removed to the farm on the Newburgh Road, now occupied by his oldest son, Mr. Norman W. 
Scott where he died. He resided on this farm for upwards of 60 years and witnessed the growth of Napanee from a 
hamlet in the wilderness to a flourishing town. He took an active part in the war of 1812 and drew a pension for his 
services. In politics he was a staunch Liberal and took an active part in his day in the fight for responsible 
government. his death was the result of advanced years. He had not been in good health for some time past. He 
was the father of 11 children, 5 sons and 6 daughters, all of whom survive him except one. The funeral took place 
on Friday to the Napanee cemetery. - Express 

  
 Apr 1 1882 Daily British Whig 
  
 Obituary - On Wednesday Wm. Scott, at the command of death, "fell out" of the fast thinning ranks of pioneer 

settlers. He passed away at the residence of his son at the ripe old age of 87 years and 3 months. He was born in 
Camden in 1794, and married Amarilla Hawley, and from this union were born eleven children, five boys and six 
girls, all but one still living. Soon after his marriage he removed to the farm on which he died, and where he lived 
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continuously sixty years. He served in the war of 1812-14, and was in receipt of a pension. The funeral takes place 
to-day (Friday). 

 
    Children: 
 
    45. i. Almira Adeline Scott #205301 b. 15 May 1837. 
 
25. James C. Hawley #180828, b.1. 
  
  
 Lived in Richmond Township 
  
26. Jeptha Hawley #180829. 
  
  
 Settled in Cramahe Township, Northumberland County. 
  
27. Mary Hawley #180830, b.1. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Lasher #180831.1 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

28. Edgerton Shorey #181268, b. c. 1833 in Canada West.3 . 
29. William Shorey #181269, b. c. 1837 in Canada West.3 . 
30. John Shorey #181270, b. c. 1838 in Canada West.3 . 
31. Rufus Shorey #181271, b. c. 1840 in Canada West.3 . 
32. Marinda Shorey #181272, b. c. 1842 in Canada West.3 . 
33. Myra Ann Hawley #178102, b. c. 1808 in Canada West.7 . 
  
  
 1851 Married, enumerated with parents in Fredericksburgh. 
 
 She married John Franklin Flindall #178101, 1828,8 b. 1803 in London, England,8 (son of John Morris Flindall 

#115411 and Susanna Mitchell #115412), baptized 23 October 1803 in St. Mary's, Lambeth, Surrey, England,9 
occupation 1851 Distiller in Sidney Township, occupation 1891 Brewer in Trenton, d. 29 July 1891 in Trenton, 
Hastings County, Ontario.10 

  
 John: 
 1851: Family lived in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    46. i. John F. Flindall #178105 b. c. 1834. 
 
    47. ii. George Flindall #178106. 
 
    48. iii. Stephen Flindall #178107. 
 
    49. iv. Emily (Emma) Flindall #178108 b. c. 1830. 
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    50. v. Charlotte Flindall #178109. 
 
    51. vi. Susan Flindall #178110. 
 
    52. vii. Elizabeth Flindall #178111 b. c. 1841. 
 
34. Susan M. Hawley #170409, b. c. 1822 in Canada,5 religion 1851 Society of Friends/Quaker. 
  
  
 1851: Enumerated with John and Anna JOHNSTON in Hillier Township. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Shaver #170410, d. before 1851 in Murray Township?.5 
 
35. John Hawley #170411, b. c. 1828 in Canada,5 occupation 1851 Farmer in Murray Township. 
36. Nancy Hawley #170412, b. c. 1832 in Canada.5 . 
37. Amanda Hawley #170413, b. c. 1837 in Canada.5 . 
38. George Hawley #170416, b. c. 1840 in Canada.5 . 
39. Mercy Hawley #170414, b. c. 1842 in Canada.5 . 
40. Robert Hawley #170415, b. c. 1846 in Ontario.5 . 
41. Charles H. Hawley #180554, b. c. 1842 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario.3 . 
42. Mary A. Hawley #180555, b. c. 1842 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario.3 . 
43. Elizabeth A. Hawley #180556, b. c. 1845 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario.3 . 
44. John M. Hawley #180557, b. c. 1847 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario.3 . 
45. Almira Adeline Scott #205301, b. 15 May 1837,6 d. 1910,6 buried in Riverside Cemetery, Napanee, Lennox and 

Addington, Ontario.6 . 
 
 She married Ibri Baldwin Sills #205300, b. 08 April 1841,6 (son of William Rombough Sills #205298 and Lucy 

McCabe #205299), d. 1925,6 buried in Riverside Cemetery, Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.6 
 
    Children: 
 
    53. i. Ida L. Sills #205302 b. 1863. 
 
    54. ii. William Merle Sills #205304 b. 09 September 1865. 
 
    55. iii. Cora Estella Sills #205305 b. 13 September 1870. 
 
 

Generation Five 
 

46. John F. Flindall #178105, b. c. 1834 in Canada West.8,7 . 
47. George Flindall #178106, b.8. 
48. Stephen Flindall #178107, b.8. 
49. Emily (Emma) Flindall #178108, b. c. 1830 in Canada West.8,7 . 
50. Charlotte Flindall #178109, b.8. 
51. Susan Flindall #178110. 
52. Elizabeth Flindall #178111, b. c. 1841 in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Walter Frederick Gouin #178112, 15 May 1860 in Trenton?, b. c. 1837 in Richmond, Quebec (son of 

Francis Gouin #178113 and Sarah (unidentified) #178114), d. 07 April 1885 in St. Boniface. Manitoba.11 
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    Children: 
 
    56. i. Mary Edith Gouin #178115 b. 05 August 1873. 
 
53. Ida L. Sills #205302, b. 1863,6 d. 1895,6 buried in Riverside Cemetery, Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.6 . 
 
 She married (unidentified) Robinson #205303. 
 
54. William Merle Sills #205304, b. 09 September 1865 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,6 d. 1949,6 buried 

in Riverside Cemetery, Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.6 . 
55. Cora Estella Sills #205305, b. 13 September 1870,6 d. 1920,6 buried in Riverside Cemetery, Napanee, Lennox and 

Addington, Ontario.6 . 
 
 She married James Rensselaer Denison #205306, b. 04 May 1862 in Richmond, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,6 

(son of Robert Stanton Denison #182279 and Esther Mabel Dolan #182280), d. 1937 in Richmond, Lennox and 
Addington, Ontario,6 buried in Riverside Cemetery, Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.6 

 
 

Generation Six 
 

56. Mary Edith Gouin #178115, b. 05 August 1873 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,12 d. 27 April 1944 in 260 
Metcalfe Street, Ottawa, Ontario,12 buried 29 April 1944 in Beechwood Cemetery, Ottawa, Carleton County, 
Ontario.12 . 

 
 She married Jefferson Chapleau #178116. 
  
 Jefferson: 
 1944: Informant at wife's death, lived at the "Mayfair Apartments", 260 Metcalfe Street, Ottawa. 
 
  
 
 

 
1  "The Loyalists in Ontario, the Sons and Daughters of The American Loyalists of Upper Canada", William D. REID, 1973. 
2  findagrave.com, Saint John's Anglican Cemetery, Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
3  1851 Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
4  "The Old United Empire Loyalists List", Appendix B, Milton Rubincam, 1969. 
5  1851 Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
6  findagrave.com, Riverside Cemetery, Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
7  1851 Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/assumed relationship. 
8  Pioneer Life on the Bay of Quinte, 1904; Flindall Family, pages 314 - 315. 
9  England, Select Births and Christenings 1538-1975; index only. 
10  ONVS Deaths, ref. 006126-1891; c/d: Old Age; Informant: Charles FLINDALL. 
11  Manitoba Death Index, 1871 - 1947. 
12  ONVS Deaths, ref. 024143-1944; c/d: Coronary occlusion, angina pectoris; Informant: Jefferson CHAPLEAU, Husband, 260 
Metcalfe Street, Ottawa. 
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